
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Community-based physical activity interventions among 18 to 65 

year old women: a systematic review 

AUTHORS Amiri Farahani, Leila; Asadi-Lari, Mohsen; Mohammadi, Eesa; 
Parvizi, Soroor; Haghdoost, Ali Akbar; Taghizadeh, Ziba 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Jon Minton 
College of Social Sciences,  
University of Glasgow 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS It appears that quite a lot of effort has gone into this paper and that it 
addresses an interesting and important question. However there are 
a number of areas that need to be addressed before it should be 
considered for publication.  
 
1. Introduction  
1.1 There should a clearer explanation of the motivation for being 
interested in increased PA for the populations of interest - i.e. 
women, and in developing and lower income countries. The risk 
factor is presumably sedentary behaviour, and this becomes an 
increasing concern for poorer countries, presumably, because they 
are becoming less poor, and so more activities that used to require 
physical labour now do not. Something along thses lines would be 
useful to discuss to help frame the issue  
1.2 PA is treated in parts as if it is a binary outcome - people are 
either active or they are not. For example p. 2:40: "There are many 
benefits to adopting PA" - no one can be completely physically 
inactive while alive, and so it has to be a matter of degree. At this 
stage in the introduction the authors should try to be a bit clearer in 
their claims and interests : crudely, are you suggesting that 
sedentary behaviour is bad as it is a risk factor for the cluster of 
NCDs you discuss; or that physical activity is good because it 
confers particular protective benefits against these NCDs? i.e. is the 
main interest in encouraging limited amounts of intense and 
vigorous physical activity, or in reducing the amount of time spent 
being sedentary? These are somewhat different aims and interests. 
If the authors are not making a distinction between these then that 
should be clear at the outset too.  
1.3 para 1 of p.3 implicitly suggests the case for focusing on women 
in the review - the rates of PA are lower for females than for males 
(although the differences do not appear very large, and the source 
quoted is unpublished). From this it is suggested that there may be 
some particular cultural challenges in Iran which make it harder for 
women to engage in PA compared with men. However the main 
review focuses on English language publications in populations 
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where there may not be the same challenges. The issue of 
generalisability should therefore be discussed. The choice to 
constrain the search to English only seems therefore like it could 
affect the appropriateness of the papers identified in terms of this 
generalisability issue. I strongly suspect the authors are polylingual 
and so reasons for not extending the range of languages for papers 
included in the review to the languages spoken by the authors 
should be discussed.  
 
2. Methods  
2.1 One of the major limitations of the manuscript in its current form 
is that it does not detail the search strategy, either in the main 
document or appendices. This means it is not reproducible, a vital 
requirement for a systematic review. This needs to be rectified if the 
paper were to be accepted for publication.  
2.2. p. 5 - there is a very long paragraph that could be split into two 
or three paragraphs. One of these paragraphs lists the inclusion and 
exclusion criteria. This could be done much more clearly. For 
example, the criteria could be included in a table which defines each 
element in PICOS (Population, Intervention, Comparator, Outcome 
and Study Design).  
2.3 The use of multiple quality assessment scales is interesting, and 
obviously involves a lot of effort. The fact this is not an arbitrary 
decision, but follows from the Armijo-0Olivo et al paper, should be 
made a bit clearer.  
2.4. The fact that there was 92.6% agreement between two authors 
is mentioned twice.  
2.5 What is the rationale for categorising the five levels of evidence 
described at the bottom of p. 7?  
 
3. Results  
3.1 The start of the results section is not clear. - I think the four main 
sections Introduction, Methods, results and discussion should use a 
larger font or be formatted differently from teh subsections to make 
them easier to identify.  
3.2. p. 11 - the subsection on ethnic minorities is interesting, as is 
the suggestion that they're a homogeneous population. ("this type of 
target population.") - Although some ethnic groups in particular 
countries are considered independent risk factors for particular 
conditions (e.g. African Americans & Hispanics in the US for 
diabetes risk) I'm unsure how informative it is to generalise from 
ethnic minorities in place A to place B, as the minorities in each 
place may be different in all kinds of ways.  
3.3 end p. 12 - "All studies had a sociological basis; however, even 
those that used same theories ahd different constructs" - I am 
unclear what this means.  
3.4. The main limitation of this session is it does not seem to make 
much effort to make any inferences or suggestions, however hedged 
by uncertainty, about the results of the papers identified. Some kind 
of synthesis is needed even in a narrative review.  
 
4. Discussion  
4.1 - some arbitrary swapping between first and third person - "we" 
vs "the reviewers" - please choose one.  
4.2 conclusion - "to our knowledge this is the first published 
systematic review aimed at community based PA intervention 
studies for women aged 18-65 years" - absence of evidence is of 
course not evidence of absence - there needs to be evidence that 
the authors have searched for existing reviews of this in a clear, 
comprehensive and reproducible ways. 
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REVIEWER QIANLI XUE 
Division of Geriatric Medicine and Gerontology  
School of Medicine Department of Medicine  
and the Center on Aging and Health  
The Johns Hopkins University 
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Title: given that the review was restricted to population of women 
aged 18-65, the title should be modified to reflect the exclusion of 
older women.  
Line 50: Need definition of “have enough PA.”  
Line 54: Need definition of “appropriate PA.” Is it the same between 
men and women?  
Lines 56-62: It is unclear why the discussion of barriers to PA among 
women was restricted to Iranian women? A more broad discussion 
is needed.  
Line 73: One of the four ecological levels is stated as “policy.” Is 
“society” a better word than “policy”?  
Line 102: Explain why the starting date of the review is 2000?  
Figure 1: Very confusing! Should the arrows from “Records after 
titles and abstracts screening” to “Records excluded” and from 
“Records excluded” to “Full-text articles excluded with reasons” be 
dropped? Should an arrow be added from “Records after duplicated 
removed” to “Records excluded”?  
Line 115: Here it states: “If the abstract did not have sufficient 
information, the full text of the article was screened for further 
information.” This seems to be contradictory to figure 1 suggesting 
that all included studies‟ eligibility was determined based on full-text 
articles.  
Line 140: Should the denominator of the methodological quality 
score be the number of items with score of 1 instead of the number 
of items?  
Line 159: Clarify what you mean by “… sample size at the baseline, 
the end of intervention, and follow-up.”  
Line 172: The word “consistent” should have quotation marks 
because of the way consistency was defined.  
Line 174: Definition of “no evidence” needs to rephrased for clarity. 
For example, what does the term “relevant results” mean?  
Line 199: By “allocation concealment” do you mean concealment on 
the side of assessors?  
Lines 310-314: The logic behind the statement “there is a need to 
conduct community based interventions not population based” 
needs to be better articulated. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer one:  

1. Introduction  

1.1 There should a clearer explanation of the motivation for being interested in increased PA for the 

populations of interest - i.e. women, and in developing and lower income countries. The risk factor is 

presumably sedentary behavior, and this becomes an increasing concern for poorer countries, 

presumably, because they are becoming less poor, and so more activities that used to require 

physical lab our now do not. Something along these lines would be useful to discuss to help frame the 

issue.  
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Answer: I added some parts to the introduction about the issues mentioned by the reviewer (Page 2).  

1.2 PA is treated in parts as if it is a binary outcome - people are either active or they are not. For 

example p. 2:40: "There are many benefits to adopting PA" - no one can be completely physically 

inactive while alive, and so it has to be a matter of degree. At this stage in the introduction the authors 

should try to be a bit clearer in their claims and interests: crudely, are you suggesting that sedentary 

behavior is bad as it is a risk factor for the cluster of NCDs you discuss; or that physical activity is 

good because it confers particular protective benefits against these NCDs? i.e. is the main interest in 

encouraging limited amounts of intense and vigorous physical activity, or in reducing the amount of 

time spent being sedentary? These are somewhat different aims and interests. If the authors are not 

making a distinction between these then that should be clear at the outset too.  

Answer: As reviewer mentioned, it is clear that everyone experiences some level of PA during their 

lives. On the basis of the 2008 Physical Activity Guidelines for Americans (as referenced below), 

bodily movement can be divided into two categories: baseline activity and health-enhancing physical 

activity.  

“Baseline activity refers to the light-intensity activities of daily life, such as standing, walking slowly, 

and lifting lightweight objects. People vary in how much baseline activity they do. People who do only 

baseline activity are considered to be inactive. They may do very short episodes of moderate- or 

vigorous-intensity activity, such as climbing a few flights of stairs, but these episodes aren‟t long 

enough to count toward meeting the Guidelines. The Guidelines don‟t comment on how variations in 

types and amounts of baseline physical activity might affect health, as this was not addressed by the 

Advisory Committee report.”  

“Health-enhancing physical activity is activity that, when added to baseline activity, produces health 

benefits. In this document, the term “physical activity” generally refers to health-enhancing physical 

activity. Brisk walking, jumping rope, dancing, lifting weights, climbing on playground equipment at 

recess, and doing yoga are all examples of physical activity. Some people (such as postal carriers or 

carpenters on construction sites) may get enough physical activity on the job to meet the Guidelines.”  

 

There were some unclear words like “enough” physical activities or “appropriate” PA that authors 

previously mentioned and now have provided clarity over these terms. According to 2008 Physical 

Activity Guidelines for Americans, 150 minutes of moderate intensity exercise or 75 minutes of 

vigorous intensity exercise is considered as the minimum PA per week (page 3).  

Ref: Department of Health and Human Services (2008). Physical Activity Guidelines Advisory 

Committee report 2008. Washington, DC: Department of Health and Human Services. Retrieved 

fromhttp://www.health.gov/paguidelines/report/pdf/committeereport.pdf.  

1.3 para 1 of p.3 implicitly suggests the case for focusing on women in the review - the rates of PA 

are lower for females than for males (although the differences do not appear very large, and the 

source quoted is unpublished). From this it is suggested that there may be some particular cultural 

challenges in Iran which make it harder for women to engage in PA compared with men. However the 

main review focuses on English language publications in populations where there may not be the 

same challenges. The issue of generalizability should therefore be discussed. The choice to constrain 

the search to English only seems therefore like it could affect the appropriateness of the papers 

identified in terms of this generalizability issue. I strongly suspect the authors are poly lingual and so 

reasons for not extending the range of languages for papers included in the review to the languages 

spoken by the authors should be discussed.  

Answer: Some parts were added to discuss barriers of PA in the world not only in Iran (page 3).  

The reviewers explained more about prevalence about PA among men and women in the world (page 

2-3)  

Women generally experience lower PA than men and this difference may be related to type of PA 

rather than real differences in PA level between men and women (Denton, Walters, 1999). Even 

though type of women‟s PA is more housework, child care and other PA related to care (Eyler et al., 

2002; Henderson, Ainsworth, 2003).  
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Ref: Denton M, Walters V. Gender differences in structural and behavioral determinants of health: an 

analysis of the social production of health. Soc Sci Med 1999; 48:1221–35.  

Ref: Eyler AA, Wilcox S, Matson-Koffman D, et al. Correlates of physical activity among women from 

diverse racial/ethnic groups. J Womens Health Gender Based Med 2002;11(3): 239–53.  

2. Methods  

2.1 One of the major limitations of the manuscript in its current form is that it does not detail the 

search strategy, either in the main document or appendices. This means it is not reproducible, a vital 

requirement for a systematic review. This needs to be rectified if the paper were to be accepted for 

publication.  

Answer: I added it to the article. (Page 26)  

2.2. p. 5 - there is a very long paragraph that could be split into two or three paragraphs. One of these 

paragraphs lists the inclusion and exclusion criteria. This could be done much more clearly. For 

example, the criteria could be included in a table which defines each element in PICOS (Population, 

Intervention, Comparator, Outcome and Study Design).  

Answer: I added a table (Table 1) about PICOS to the article (page 20).  

2.3 The use of multiple quality assessment scales is interesting, and obviously involves a lot of effort. 

The fact this is not an arbitrary decision, but follows from the Armijo-Olivo et al paper, should be made 

a bit clearer.  

Answer: Many scales are being used to evaluate the methodological quality of RCTs in health care 

research. The research team did a comprehensive search and assessed the systematic review 

articles about PA for finding a useful and practical appraisal scale for evaluation of the methodological 

quality of RCTs (such as CASP, Jadad, Delphi,…). Most of the analyzed scales did not follow 

methodological standards during development on the basis of Armijo-Olivo et al paper and have not 

been tested for validity and reliability in the areas to which they have been applied. Armijo-Olivo et al 

scale is a very accurate tool and encompasses all PICOS criteria with detail. It is practical tool to 

assess methodological quality of primary research articles as it has a comprehensive guideline for 

assessment and grading.  

Ref: Olivo, S. A., Macedo, L. G., Gadotti, I. C., Fuentes, J., Stanton, T., & Magee, D. J. (2008). Scales 

to assess the quality of randomized controlled trials: a systematic review. Physical therapy, 88(2), 

156-175.)  

2.4. The fact that there was 92.6% agreement between two authors is mentioned twice.  

Answer: It was edited( page 6).  

2.5 What is the rationale for categorizing the five levels of evidence described at the bottom of p. 7?  

Answer: A rating system of levels of evidence, based on previously used best-evidence syntheses 

(see the below references) is frequently used as a common tool to determine the effectiveness of PA 

interventions. This rating system consisted of five levels of evidence based on the number, the 

methodological quality, and the outcome of the studies at issue.  

Ref:  

- Proper KI, Staal BJ, Hildebrandt VH, et al. Effectiveness of physical activity programs at worksites 

with respect to work-related outcomes. Scand J Work Environ Health 2002; 28:75–84.  

- Proper KI, Koning M, van der Beek F, et al. The effectiveness of worksite physical activity programs 

on physical activity, physical fitness and health. Clin J Sports Med 2003.  

- Van Poppel MNM, Koes BW, Smid T, et al. A systematic review of controlled clinical trials on the 

prevention of back pain in industry. Occup Environ Med 1997; 54:841–7.  

- Engbers LH, van Poppel MN, Chin A Paw MJ, van Mechelen W. Worksite health promotion 

programs with environmental changes: a systematic review. Am J Prev Med. 2005 Jul; 29 (1):61-70.  

- Van der Windt DAWM, Van der Heijden GJMG, Van den Berg SGM, Ter Riet G, De Winter AF, 

Bouter LM. Ultrasound therapy for musculoskeletal disorders: a systematic review. Pain 1999; 

81:257–71.  

- Smidt N. Physiotherapy for lateral epicondylitis: a systematic review. In: Smidt N. Conservative 

treatments for tennis elbow in primary care [dissertation]. Amsterdam: Vrije University, 2001:13–45.  
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3. Results  

3.1 The start of the results section is not clear. - I think the four main sections Introduction, Methods, 

results and discussion should use a larger font or be formatted differently from the subsections to 

make them easier to identify.  

Answer: They were edited.  

3.2. p. 11 - the subsection on ethnic minorities is interesting, as is the suggestion that they're a 

homogeneous population. ("this type of target population.") - Although some ethnic groups in 

particular countries are considered independent risk factors for particular conditions (e.g. African 

Americans & Hispanics in the US for diabetes risk) I'm unsure how informative it is to generalize from 

ethnic minorities in place A to place B, as the minorities in each place may be different in all kinds of 

ways.  

Answer: Categorizing the articles on the basis of type of target population was not the main focus of 

this paper. A lot of effort was made on this categorization, but there was no focus on the independent 

risk factors for particular conditions in specific populations as the reviewer mentioned. Now we think 

due to the very valuable comment of the reviewer and that this subject is not the focus we can delete 

this part from the article. If reviewers and editors have any comments about this issue we can 

consider their further comments (page 1, 7,8,11,12).  

3.3 end p. 12 - "All studies had a sociological basis; however, even those that used same theories 

and different constructs" - I am unclear what this means.  

Answer: It was edited in the article. „‟All studies had a sociological basis; however, even those that 

used the same theories had different constructs‟‟ (page 12).  

3.4. The main limitation of this session is it does not seem to make much effort to make any 

inferences or suggestions, however hedged by uncertainty, about the results of the papers identified. 

Some kind of synthesis is needed even in a narrative review.  

Answer: It was shown in the article (page 14).  

4. Discussion  

4.1 - some arbitrary swapping between first and third person - "we" vs "the reviewers" - please choose 

one.  

Answer: It was edited (page 13) .  

4.2 Conclusion - "to Our knowledge this is the first published systematic review aimed at community 

based PA intervention studies for women aged 18-65 years" - absence of evidence is of course not 

evidence of absence - there needs to be evidence that the authors have searched for existing reviews 

of this in a clear, comprehensive and reproducible ways.  

Answer: Its sentence rephrased again (page 14).  

Reviewer two:  

Title: given that the review was restricted to population of women aged 18-65, the title should be 

modified to reflect the exclusion of older women.  

Answer: It was edited (page 1).  

Line 50: Need definition of “have enough PA.”  

Answer: Enough physical activity was defined as reporting to be engaged in more than 20 min/day of 

vigorous-intensity physical activity on at least 3 days/week, or more than 30 min/day of moderate 

intensity physical activity on at least 5 days/week, or more than 600 MET-min/week combining both 

criteria(page 3).  

Line 54: Need definition of “appropriate PA.” Is it the same between men and women?  

Answer: Enough physical activity was defined as reporting to be engaged in more than 20 min/day of 

vigorous-intensity physical activity on at least 3 days/week, or more than 30 min/day of moderate 

intensity physical activity on at least 5 days/week, or more than 600 MET-min/weeks combining both 

criteria. It has same meaning between men and women (page 3).  

Lines 56-62: It is unclear why the discussion of barriers to PA among women was restricted to Iranian 

women? A more broad discussion is needed.  

Answer: Some parts were added to discuss barriers of PA in the world not only in Iran (page 3).  

Line 73: One of the four ecological levels is stated as “policy.” Is “society” a better word than “policy”?  
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Answer: Theories are available to direct interventions and change health behaviors in one of the four 

different levels of the ecological model: group, organization, community, or policy.  

“Group - level theories focus on the social environment and the interactions between individuals. 

Organization - level theories focus on changing an organization‟s structures, functions, and practices. 

Community - level interventions focus on moving groups‟ shared interests (such as those of African 

American men), activities (such as those at elementary schools in the district), or geographic areas, 

generally through the use of communication theories or participatory approaches. Policy - level 

theories focus on influencing the context and processes that play a role in the development and 

implementation of policies.”  

Ref: Guttmacher S, Kelly PJ, Ruiz-Janecko Y. Community-based health interventions. San Francisco: 

Jossey Bass; 2010.  

Line 102: Explain why the starting date of the review is 2000?  

Answer: We have very limited access to electronic database older than 10 years. We did not have 

any financial support to buy articles before 2000 and the fund was so limited, therefor we preferred to 

select the articles after 2000.  

Figure 1: Very confusing! Should the arrows from “Records after titles and abstracts screening” to 

“Records excluded” and from “Records excluded” to “Full-text articles excluded with reasons” be 

dropped? Should an arrow be added from “Records after duplicated removed” to “Records excluded”?  

Answer: Figure 1 and arrows were shown on the basis of PRISMA statement and it is a standard 

figure for reporting process of search. We edited the figure 1 (page 19).  

Ref: Moher D, Liberati A, Tetzlaff J et al. Preferred reporting items for systematic reviews and meta-

analyses: the PRISMA statement. Int J Surg 2010; 8(5):336-41.  

Line 115: Here it states: “If the abstract did not have sufficient information, the full text of the article 

was screened for further information.” This seems to be contradictory to figure 1 suggesting that all 

included studies‟ eligibility was determined based on full-text articles.  

Answer: We edited the figure 1 (page 19).  

Line 140: Should the denominator of the methodological quality score be the number of items with 

score of 1 instead of the number of items?  

Answer: The way of auditing the total score is based on the standard presented in Armijo-Olivo et al 

scale (page 6).  

Ref: Olivo, S. A., Macedo, L. G., Gadotti, I. C., Fuentes, J., Stanton, T., & Magee, D. J. (2008). Scales 

to assess the quality of randomized controlled trials: a systematic review. Physical therapy, 88(2), 

156-175.)  

Line 159: Clarify what you mean by “… sample size at the baseline, the end of intervention, and 

follow-up.”  

Answer: We changed “sample size” to the number of participants( page 7).  

Line 172: The word “consistent” should have quotation marks because of the way consistency was 

defined.  

Answer: It was edited(page 7).  

Line 174: Definition of “no evidence” needs to rephrase for clarity. For example, what does the term 

“relevant results” mean?  

Answer: It was edited(page 7).  

Line 199: By “allocation concealment” do you mean concealment on the side of assessors?  

Answer: Allocation concealment implies that the allocation was done and the appropriate assignment 

was generated by an independent person which was not responsible for determining the eligibility of 

patients. The independent person must not have any information about patients participated in the 

trial and also must not have any influence on the assignment sequence or decision about eligibility of 

patients. Or a technique used to prevent selection bias by concealing the allocation sequence from 

those assigning participants to intervention groups, until the moment of assignment. Allocation 

concealment prevents researchers from (unconsciously or otherwise) influencing which participants 

are assigned to a given intervention group.  
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Lines 310-314: The logic behind the statement “there is a need to conduct community based 

interventions not population based” needs to be better articulated.  

Answer: After consulting the research team and reading some articles and books like Guttmacher et 

al.‟s book(2010), there is much overlapping in the meaning of these terms (population-based 

interventions and community-based interventions). Maybe it would be better to delete this from the 

article. Basically, this article is trying to say: Community-based PA interventions involve community 

members and leaders from various settings and organizations in the design, implementation and 

evaluation of a PA intervention. Due to community members‟ involvement in the planning, 

implementation and evaluation of community-based interventions, these interventions can be more 

effective and sustainable than individual interventions.  

Ref: Guttmacher S, Kelly PJ, Ruiz-Janecko Y. Community-based health interventions. San Francisco: 

Jossey-Bass; 2010. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jon Minton 
University of Glasgow, Scotland, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I welcome the careful changes made to this manuscript and time 
and attention spent on addressing my and the other reviewer's 
comments. I think the manuscript is now much improved. I think only 
one of my previous comments was not addressed sufficiently in this 
revision  
 
"2.5 What is the rationale for categorizing the five levels of evidence 
described at the bottom of p. 7"  
 
You provide a brief response to me: "A rating system of levels of 
evidence, based on previously..." -  
I would recommend adding these sentences to the manuscript within 
the section "strength of evidence and data synthesis". 

 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

I edited that part of article that reviewer had mentioned and it was marked in the text. 
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